23.2  PROVISION  FOR  LONG-SERVICED  AWARD  BENEFIT
Movements in the present value of provision for long-serviced award benefit for
the years ended December 31, are as follows:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 2022  2021

Beginning balance of provision for long-serviced award benefit 3,519  3,618
Current service costs 670  520
Interest costs 60  58
Actuarial gain arising from changes in

financial assumptions (328)  (253)
Benefits paid  (346)  (424)
Ending balance of provision for long-serviced award benefit 3,575  3,519

For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, the actuarial gain is recognized in
profit or loss by Baht 0.33 million and Baht 0.25 million, respectively.

Significant assumptions used in the actuarial calculation are summarized as follows:

 2022  2021

Discount rate 3.1%  1.8%
Gold price inflation rate 5%  5%
Retirement age 60 years old  60 years old

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to the individual actuarial
assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected provision
for long-serviced award benefit as at December 31, by the amounts shown below:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 2022  2021

Effect increase (decrease) on provision for post-employee benefit
Increase 1% discount rate (242) (238)
Decrease 1% discount rate 274 269
Increase 1% salary growth rate - -
Decrease 1% salary growth rate - -

- 41 -

24. COMMITMENTS  AND  CONTINGENT  LIABILITIES-

The Bank has commitments and contingent liabilities which were incurred in the normal
course of business as at December 31, as follows:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 2022  2021
   Foreign   Foreign
 Thai Baht  currency  Total  Thai Baht  currency  Total

Letters of credit -  382,334  382,334 -  56,844  56,844
Guarantees on loans 700  -  700   700  -  700
Liabilities under unmatured bills -  28,715  28,715   1,164,386  -  1,164,386
Other commitments 16,398,614  31,956,458  48,355,072 18,332,636   36,052,418  54,385,054

The management anticipates no material losses as a result of these transactions.

25. RELATED  PARTY  TRANSACTIONS

Enterprises or individuals that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries,
control, or are controlled by, or are under common control, the Bank, including holding
companies, subsidiaries and fellow subsidiaries are related parties. Associates and individuals
owning, directly or indirectly, an interest in the voting rights of the Bank that gives them
significant influence over the enterprise, key management personnel, including directors and
officers of the Bank and close members of the family of these individuals and companies